when the amortization period would have been one year or less; (iv) not recasting revenue for contracts that begin and
end in the same fiscal year; and (v) not assessing whether promised goods or services are performance obligations if
they are immaterial in the context of the contract with the customer.
Pursuant to the full retrospective method of adoption under ASC 606, the Company has adjusted certain amounts
previously reported in its unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
During the fourth quarter of the fiscal year ended December 30, 2017, the Company early adopted ASU No.
2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash (ASU 2016-18). The new standard was intended to
reduce diversity in practice by adding or clarifying guidance on classification and presentation of changes in restricted
cash on the statement of cash flows. The Company has restated interim periods prior to the date of adoption to reflect
the adoption of this ASU.
The reconciliations below reflect the adoption of ASC 606, the adoption of ASU 2016-16, the adoption of ASU
2016-18 and certain other immaterial reclassifications (in thousands, except per share amounts):
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet: December 30, 2017

As
Previously
 Reported

Adjustments AsAdjusted

Accounts receivable $121,309 $ (2,777 ) $118,532
Inventories 95,944 (3,685 ) 92,259
Other current assets 31,563 2,038 33,601
Deferred costs and other contract assets 99,600 9,656 109,256

Edgar Filing: MASIMO CORP - Form 10-Q

22

Deferred tax assets 23,898 (3,917 ) 19,981
Other non-current assets 10,782 (6,114 ) 4,668
Accrued and other liabilities 42,344 (18,090 ) 24,254
Deferred revenue and other contract liabilities, current 35,929 (3,824 ) 32,105
Retained earnings 720,842 17,113 737,955

15

Edgar Filing: MASIMO CORP - Form 10-Q

23

Table of Contents
MASIMO CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)
(unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations: Three Months EndedSeptember 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsAdjusted

Product revenue $181,271 $ (1,575 ) $179,696
Royalty and other revenue 12,421 1,243 13,664
Cost of goods sold 65,027 4,268 69,295
Selling, general and administrative 65,390 314 65,704
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 9,027 (1,532 ) 7,495
Net income 39,235 (3,382 ) 35,853

Net income per share:
   Basic $0.75 $ (0.06 ) $0.69
   Diluted $0.70 $ (0.06 ) $0.64

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations: Nine Months Ended  September 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsAdjusted

Product revenue $542,170 $ (281 ) $541,889
Royalty and other revenue 30,757 9,663 40,420
Cost of goods sold 191,692 7,237 198,929
Selling, general and administrative 197,339 1,121 198,460
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 8,108 (252 ) 7,856
Net income 131,248 1,276 132,524

Net income per share:
   Basic $2.55 $ 0.02 $2.57
   Diluted $2.35 $ 0.02 $2.37

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows: Nine Months Ended
 September 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsAdjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $131,248 $ 1,276 $132,524
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
   Increase in inventories (25,998 ) (356 ) (26,354 )
   Decrease in other current assets (11,099 ) 2,004 (9,095 )
   Decrease in deferred costs and other contract assets (16,166 ) 6,991 (9,175 )
   Increase in other non-current assets (964 ) (2,561 ) (3,525 )
   Increase in accrued liabilities (66,918 ) 67,311 393
   Decrease in income taxes payable — (71,177 ) (71,177 )
   Decrease in deferred revenue and other contract liabilities (5,905 ) (5,134 ) (11,039 )

Edgar Filing: MASIMO CORP - Form 10-Q

24

16

Edgar Filing: MASIMO CORP - Form 10-Q

25

Table of Contents
MASIMO CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)
(unaudited)

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-01, Financial Instruments - Overall (Subtopic 825-10): Recognition
and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities, (ASU 2016-01). The new standard requires that (i) all
equity investments, other than equity-method investments, in unconsolidated entities generally be measured at fair
value, and (ii) changes in fair value due to instrument-specific credit risk be recognized separately in other